Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet, the
Faktortel and Sanity Technology assets and intangible
assets acquired have been recorded at their cost as
reflected in the Faktortel share sale agreement and Sanity
Technology share sale agreement. To complete its initial
acquisition accounting, Over the Wire need to identify,
value and assess the useful life of the intangible assets
acquired. The Company has commenced this exercise.
Any adjustments arising from the finalisation of acquisition
accounting will have no impact on the aggregate of the
net assets and EBITDA of the Company, but could have
a material impact on any potential amortisation charges
in future financial periods and therefore EBIT, net profit
before tax and net profit after tax.

The Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet
set out on the following page is provided for illustrative
purposes and is not represented as being necessarily
indicative of Over the Wire’s view on its future
financial position.

OVER THE WIRE   59

ACCOUNT

THE
COMPANY

FY15
$ 000

ACQUISITION
SANITY

TECHNOLOGY
$ 000

ACQUISITION
FAKTORTEL

$ 000

NET OFFER
PROCEEDS

$ 000
SETTLEMENT

$ 000

PRO FORMA
GROUP
$ 000

Assets

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,160 8 224 9,200 (6,250) 5,342

Trade & Other Receivables 1,062 20 359  (154) 1,287

Inventory 51  8   59

Total Current Assets 3,273 28 591 9,200 (6,404) 6,688

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 2,056 241 35   (151) 2,181

Intangibles 234 3,465 5,234   8,933

Deferred tax 164  (26) 206  344

Total Non-Current Assets 2,454 3,706 5,243 206  (151) 11,458

Total Assets 5,727 3,734 5,834 9,406 (6,555) 18,146

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables 1,170 54 173   1,397

Settlement Liability  2,823 5,348  (7,995) 176

Borrowings 261 142 145  (287) 261

Income Tax 646 9 156   811

Employee Benefits 251  12   263

Total Current Liabilities 2,328 3,028 5,834  (8,282) 2,908

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 1,344   1,344

Settlement Liability  706   706

Employee Benefits 25   25

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 1,369 706   2,075

Total Liabilities 3,697 3,734 5,834  (8,282) 4,983

Net Assets 2,030   9,406 1,727 13,163

Equity

Issued Capital 1   9,514 1,727 11,242

Reserves -

Retained Profits 2,029   (108)  1,921

Total Equity 2,030   9,406 1,727 13,163

5 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

60   PROSPECTUS

(b) Adjustments to the Historical Balance Sheet

A description of each of the Pro Forma adjustments made in the table in Section 5.6(a) above is detailed below.

Acquisition of Sanity Technology & Faktortel - Reflects the Company recognising the intangible assets acquired upon the
acquisition of Sanity Technology and Faktortel accounted by the Company on a provisional basis, as well as the purchase
consideration owing upon the successful completion of the Offer. The intangible assets acquired and accounted for on a
provisional basis include brand value, right-to-use assets, customer lists, and goodwill. This also includes the elimination

[…]

best estimate assumptions as described in Sections 5.8(a) and 5.8(b). These estimates and assumptions are subject
to business, economic, and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of the
Company, the Directors and management. The Pro Forma Forecast Financial Information is also based on the Directors’
assumptions with regards to future business decisions, which are subject to change.

The table below is a summary of the sensitivity of the Pro Forma Forecast Financial Information to changes in a
number of these general and Directors’ best estimate assumptions. The changes in the key assumptions set out in the
sensitivity analysis are intended to provide a general guide only and are not intended to be indicative of the complete
range of variations that may occur in the future. Prospective investors should note that variations in actual performance
may exceed the ranges shown.

For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, each sensitivity variable is presented in terms of the impact on the FY16 Pro
Forma forecast EBITDA of approximately $5.1 million and Statutory forecast EBITDA of approximately $4.5 million.

ACCOUNT
INCREASE /
(DECREASE)

2016
PRO FORMA
FORECAST

EBITDA
IMPACT

$ 000

2016
STATUTORY
FORECAST

EBITDA
IMPACT

$ 000

Change in Forecast Revenue 1% / (1%) 131 / (131) 129 / (129)

Change in Forecast Gross Profit % 0.1% /
(0.1%)

23 / (23) 22 / (22)

Change in Employee Benefits Expense 1% / (1%) (58) / 58 (56) / 56

OVER THE WIRE   71

5.10 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Apart from the matters dealt with in this Prospectus there
have been no material transactions or events outside of the
ordinary business of Over the Wire that have come to the
Company’s attention that would require comment on, or
adjustment to, the information referred to in this Section 5.

5.11 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Other than as disclosed in this Prospectus, Over the Wire
is not party to any related party arrangements.

5.12 DIVIDEND POLICY

Payment of dividends by the Company will depend upon
the availability of distributable earnings, the Company’s